## BEFORE THE COLLECTOR, U.T. ADMINISTRATION OF DAMAN & DIU, DAMAN AWARD UNDER SECTION 23 OF THE RIGHT TO FAIR Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013.

Case No. : No.3/49/2018-LND-ACQ/2018-19 635 Dated 12/2018 READ : Award No. 3/13/2017/LQN/CG/2017/7740 dated 06/09/2018.

### CORRIGENDUM

CASE No. NAME OF THE VILLAGE NATURE OF THE ACQUISITION TALUKA DISTRICT PURPOSE OF ACQUISITION	: No. 3/49/2018-LND-ACQ/2018-19/ : KATHIRIA, NANI DAMAN : PERMANENT : DAMAN : DAMAN : LAND ACQUISITION FOR ESTABLISHING COMMERCIAL AIRPORT TERMINAL AT DAMAN.

In partial modification to the Award quoted in preamble above, the Paras of the Award may be read as under:

#### <u>PARA NO. 6</u>

r

## PUBLICATION OF NOTIFICATION AND ISSUE OF NOTICE

In connection with acquisition of total land admeasuring **55309.00** sq.Mtrs. for acquisition of proposal for purpose of Establishing Commercial Airport terminal at Daman, the Administration of Daman intended to take possession of the land, the particulars of which were given in the declaration u/s 19(1) of the Right to Fair compensation & Transparency in Land Acquisition Rehabilitation and Resettlement (RFCTLARR) Act, 2013.

#### **INSTEAD OF**

In connection with acquisition of total land admeasuring **52429.00** sq. Mtrs. for acquisition of proposal for purpose of Establishing Commercial Airport terminal at Daman, the Administration of Daman intended to take possession of the iand, the particulars of which were given in the declaration u/s 19(1) of the Right to Fair compensation & Transparency in Land Acquisition Rehabilitation and Resettlement (RFCTLARR) Act, 2013.

#### PARA NO. 16

#### LOCATION OF THE LAND

The total acquired land admeasuring **55309.00** Sq. Mtrs. situated at village Kathiria, Nani Daman.

#### **INSTEAD OF**

The total acquired land admeasuring **52429.00** Sq. Mtrs. situated at village Kathiria, Nani Daman.

#### PARA NO : 20

#### COMPENSATION OF LAND :

The compensation of land is to be paid to land interested persons. The total amount of award workout to be Rs. 10,83,81,666/- (Rupees ten crore eighty three lakhs eighty one thousand six hundred sixty six only).

#### **INSTEAD OF**

The compensation of land is to be paid to land interested persons. The total amount of award workout to be Rs.10,29,56,855/- (Rupees ten crore twenty nine lakhs fifty six thousand eight hundred fifty five only).

<u>PARA NO : 21</u>

#### SUMMARY OF THE AWARD

The award is summarized as under :-

A	Total Area of the Land Acquired from interested persons of 55309.00 Sq. Mtrs.	Rs.	4,84,56,214.00
В	100% Solatium on Market Value	Rs.	4,84,56,214.00
С	Additional Amount @ 12% interest for 1 year & 3 months.	Rs.	72,68,438.00
D	Value of Trees including 100% Solatium	Rs.	42,00,800.00
E	Total value of Award (A+B+C+D)	Rs.	10,83,81,666.00

#### **INSTEAD OF**

The award is summarized as under :-

А	Total Area of the Land Acquired from interested persons of 52429.00 Sq. Mtrs.	Rs.	4,59,33,046.00
В	100% Solatium on Market Value	Rs.	4,59,33,046.00
С	Additional Amount @ 12% interest for 1 year & 3 months.	Rs.	68,89,963.00
D	Value of Trees including 100% Solatium	Rs.	42,00,800.00
E .	Total value of Award (A+B+C+D)	Rs.	10,29,56,855.00

Place : DAMAN.

Dated:

-4/01 | 2-019

Collector, Daman.

To,

The All persons interested in lands (Through concerned Talathi).

#### Copy to :

1. The Joint Director of Planning and Statistics, Daman with a request to publish in the Official Gazette and supply 10 (Ten) copies of the Gazette to this office.

## **2.** The DIO, NIC, Daman with a request to upload on official Webside.

- 3. The Chief Officer, Daman Municipal Council, Daman for wide publicity.
- 4. The Executive Engineer, PWD, Daman
- 5. The Mamlatdar, Daman with a request to keep on notice board and to keep at prominent places at Kathiria, Nani Daman and also requested to serve upon the persons interested in lands through the concerned Talathi.

.....4/-.

## - 4 -

#### Annexure – I

Details of Compensation of lands for Establishing Commercial Airport terminal at Daman

Sr. No.	Survey No.	Area of land acquired in (Sq. Mtrs.)	Name of persons believed to be having interest	Class of land	Market value @ 100 Sq. mtrs. for village Kathiria Rs. 87,610/-, (Agriculture land)	Multiplication Factor 1	Solatium 100% on Multiplication value of land	Additional Amount @ 12% interest for 1 year & 3 months.	Total compensation on land
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10
29	117	3820	Dayal Bhana, Thakor Bhana, Uttam Bhanna & Harshad Bhana	Jarayat & Kyari	3346702.00	3346702.00	3346702.00	502005.00	7195409.00

## **INSTEAD OF**

#### Annexure – I

# Details of Compensation of lands for Establishing Commercial Airport terminal at Daman

Sr. No.	Survey No.	Area of land acquired in (Sq. Mtrs.)	Name of persons believed to be having interest	Class of land	Market value @ 100 Sq. mtrs. for village Kathiria Rs. 87,610/-, (Agriculture land)	Multiplication Factor 1	Solatium 100% on Multiplication value of land	Additional Amount @ 12% interest for 1 year & 3 months.	Total compensation on land
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10
29	117	940	Dayal Bhana, Thakor Bhana, Uttam Bhanna & Harshad Bhana	Jarayat & Kyari	823534.00	823534.00	823534.00	123530.00	1770598.00

(Sandeep Kumar Singh) Collector. Daman.

Place: Daman. Dated:- <del>/ 12 /2018</del>. 24 \01 \2019

#### **ANNEXURE – III**

Sr. No.	Name of persons believed to be having interest	Survey No.	Area in Sq. Mtrs.	Land value	Assets Value	Amount @ 12% interest for 1 year & 3 months.	Total
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8
29	Dayal Bhana, Thakor Bhana, Uttam Bhanna & Harshad Bhana	117	3820	6693404.00	133400.00	502005.00	7328809.00

## Details of total compensation for Establishing Commercial Airport terminal at Daman

### **INSTEAD OF**

#### ANNEXURE – III

## Details of total compensation for Establishing Commercial Airport terminal at Daman

Sr. No.	Name of persons believed to be having interest	Survey No.	Area in Sq. Mtrs.	Land value	Assets Value	Amount @ 12% interest for 1 year & 3 months.	Total
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8
29	Dayal Bhana, Thakor Bhana, Uttam Bhanna & Harshad Bhana	117	940	1647068.00	133400.00	123530.00	1903998.00 /

Place : Daman

Dated: <u>12/2018</u> 24/01/20/9

Collector, Daman

